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(b) The existing teachers have been adequately sensitized to deal with the differently-abled children.

(c) No, Sir.

Schemes to promote adult education

2572. SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes to promote adult education and skill development; and

(b) how many persons have been covered under these schemes in the last three years, gender-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) Saakshar Bharat and Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development were the two schemes under implementation during 11th Five Year Plan to promote adult education and skill development.

(b) 1,73,89,746 persons are reported to be enrolled under Saakshar Bharat during 2009-10 to 201 1-12. Of these 1,16,03,010 are reported to be females and

57,86,736 males. Under the Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development, 19,45,479 persons are reported to be covered during the same period, out of which 3,80,443 are males and 15,65,036 females.

Construction of New Kendriya Vidyalayas

2573. SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Kendriya Vidyalayas being run in the country at present, State wise and district-wise;

(b) the details of such under construction schools for which land has been allotted but the construction work is yet to be started;

(c) the reasons for not starting the construction work; and

(d) the steps being taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) Presently 1084 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are functioning in the country. The State wise and district-wise details are given in Statement-I (See below)

(b) and (c) The details of KVs under construction for which land has been allotted and construction work has not started are given in Statement-II (See below).

(d) The Government is regularly making a provision in the annual budget for the construction of new buildings of KVs. The allocation made during the last 3 years is as follows:-

Sl. No. Year Rupees in crore

1. 2009-10 207.29

2. 2010-11 231.98

3. 2011-12 180.00

Statement-I

State-wise and district-wise number of Kendriya Vidyalayas (As on 16.3.2012)

Sl. No. Name of State/UT Name of Districts Number of KVs

1 2 3 4

1. A & N (UT) 1. Andman 2

2. Andhra Pradesh 1. Anantpur 3

2. Ranga Reddy 11

3. Guntur 2

4. Hyderabad 6

5. Kurnool 1

6. Krishna 3

7. Srikakulam 1

8. Vishakhapatnam 9

9. Chittoor 2

10. Kadapa 1

11. Khammam 1

12. Vijaynagram 1

13. Warrangal 1

14. West Godawari 1

15. Nellore 2

16. Prakasam 1

17. Adilabad 1

18. Mahabubnagar 1
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1 2 3 4

19. Nalgonda 1

20. Karimnagar 2

21. Medak 1

22. East Godawari 1

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1. West Siang 1

2. Papumpare 4

3. Tirap 1

4. Changlang 1

5. East Siang 1

6. Lower Digang 1

7. Tawang 1

8. Lohit 1

9. West Kameng 2

10. Uppar Siang 1

4. Assam 1 . Barpeta 1

2. Cachar 6

3. Dibrugarh 6

4. Karbianglong 3

5. Kamrup (Metro) 8

6. Kamprup (Rural) 1

7. Dimahasao 1

8. Jorhat 3

9. Karimgunj 1

10. Kokrajhar 1

11. Lakhimpur 2

12. Sonitpur 4

13. Darrang 1

14. Bongaigaon 1

15. Nagaon 3
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1 2 3 4

16. Dhubri 1

17. Tinsukia 3

18. Goalpara 1

19. Golaghat 2

20. Baska 1

21. Udalguri 1

22. Hailakandi 1

23. Dhemaji 1

24. Sibsagar 2

5. Bihar 1. Jehanabad 1

2. Bhojpur 1

3. Banka 1

4. Begu Sarai 3

5. East Champaran 1

6. West Champaran 1

7. Buxar 1

8. Saran 4

9. Darbhanga 2

10. Gaya 2

11. Gopalganj 1

12. Vaishali 1

13. Munger 1

14. Sitamarhi 1

15. Katihar 1

16. Khangaria 1

17. Patna 6

18. Muzzaffarpur 2

19. Samastipur 2

20. Siwan 2

21. Araria 1

22. Purnia 1
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1 2 3 4

23. Sheohar 1

24. Aurangabad 2

25. Nalanda 2

26. Bhagalpur 1

27. Kishan Ganj 1

28. Saharsa 1

6. Chandigarh 1. Chandigarh 4

2. Sas Nagar 1

7. Chattisgarh 1. Surguja 1

2. Durg 3

3. Bilaspur 1

4. Dantewada 3

5. Rajnandgaon 3

6. Bastar 1

7. Jashpur 1

8. Mahasumand 1

9. Koriya 4

10. Raigarh 1

11. Raipur 2

12. Dhamtari 1

13. Kanker 1

14. Korba 3

8. Dadar and Nagar Haveli 1. Silvasa 1

9. Daman and Dtu 1. Diu 1

10. Delhi 1. East Delhi 3

2. South Delhi 8

3. South West Delhi 16

4. Central Delhi 1

5. West Delhi 5

6. North West Delhi 10
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1 2 3 4

11. Goa 1. North Goa 2

2. South Goa 3

12. Gujarat 1. Ahmedabad 6

2. Vadoara 5

3. Bhavnagar 1

4. Banasakanta 1

5. Jamnagar 7

6. Kutch 5

7. Ghandhinagar 5

8. Sabarkanta 1

9. Rajkot 2

10. Junagarh 1

11. Porbander 1

12. Surat 3

13. Dahod 1

14. Anand 1

15. Mehsana 1

16. Bharuch 1

17. Panchmahal 1

18. Surenra 1

13. Haryana 1. Faridabad 3

2. Karnal 2

3. Jhahhar 1

4. Gurgaon 3

5. Sonipat 1

6. Bhiwani 1

7. Palwal 1

8. Panchkula 4

9. Mahendar garh 1

10. Rewari 2
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1 2 3 4

11. Rohtak 1

12. Sirsa 2

13. Ambala 4

14. Hissar 1

15. Panipat 1

14. Himachal Pradesh 1. Chamba 4

2. Kangra 6

3. Hamirpur 2

4. Mandi 1

5. Kinnore 2

6. Shimla 3

7. Una 1

8. Solan 2

9. Kullu 1

15. Jammu and Kashmir 1. Anantang 2

2. Doda 1

3. Bandipur 1

4. Udhampur 3

5. Baramula 3

6. Kathua 3

7. Kargil 1

8. Leh 2

9. Rajgouri 2

10. Srinagar 3

11. Budgam 1

12. Kulgam 1

13. Jammu 10

14. Pulwama 1

15. Samba 1
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1 2 3 4

16. Reasi 1

17. Kishtwar 1

16. Jharkhand 1. Ramgarh 4

2. Bokaro 4

3. West Singhbhum 2

4. Dhanbad 4

5. Ranchi 6

6. East Singhbhum 2

7. Deoghar 1

8. Garhwa 1

9. Godda 1

10. Jamtara 1

11 Simdega 1

12. Latehar 1

13. Hazaribagh 1

14. Gumla 1

15. Shahibganj 1

16. Pakur 1

17. Karnataka 1. Bangalore Urban 14

2. Bellary 3

3. Bijapur 1

4. Dharwad 3

5. Gulbarga 1

6. Hassan 1

7. Dakshina Kannada 2

8. Mysore 1

9. Raichur 1

10. Tumkur 1

11. Kodagu 1
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1 2 3 4

12. Bagalkot 1

13. Koppal 1

14. Dewangere 1

15. Shimoga 1

16. Belgaum 2

17. Bidar 1

18. Uttara Kannada 1

19. Kolar 1

20. Chickmagalur 1

18. Kerala 1. Pattanamthitta 2

2. Kozhikode 2

3. Kannur 6

4. Ernakulam 6

5. Wayanod 1

6. Kasragode 3

7. Kottayam 1

8. Mallapuram 1

9. Palakkad 3

10. Thrissur 2

11. Thiruvananthapuram 4

12. Kallam 1

13. Idukki 1

14. Trivendram 1

15. Allappuzha 1

19. Lakshdweep 1. Kavaratti 1

20. Madhya Pradesh 1. Khargone 2

2. Bhind 1

3. Bhopal 4

4. Sagar 5
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1 2 3 4

5. Chhattarpur 1

6. Chhindwara 3

7. Damoh 1

8. Dhar 1

9. Guna 2

10. Gwaliar 5

11. Indore 3

12. Mandla 1

13. Shivpuri 2

14. Katni 2

15. Khandwa 2

16. Mandsaur 1

17. Ashok Nagar 1

18. Murena 1

19. Narsing Pur 1

20. Neemuch 1

21. Dewas 1

22. Hoshangabad 5

23. Burhanpur 2

24, Rajgarh 1

25. Ratlam 1

26. Rewa 2

27. Satna 2

28. Sehore 1

29. Shahadol 2

30. Shajapur 1

31. Sidhi 1

32. Ujjain 1

33. Vidisha 1

34. Badwani 1
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1 2 3 4

35. Dindori 1

36. Datia 1

37. Raisen 2

38. Betul 3

39. Harda 1

40. Balaghat 2

41. Tikamgarh 1

42. Jabalpur 9

43. Annuppur 1

44. Singrauli 2

45. Jhabua 1

46. Umaria 2

47. Seoni 1

48. Panna 1

49. Sheopur 1

21. Maharasatra 1. Nasik 6

2. Nanded 2

3. Mumai City 4

4. Nagpur 5

5. Sholapur 1

6. Dhule 1

7. Yawatmal 1

8. Pune 15

9. Latur 1

10. Ahmadnagar 3

11. Thane 2

12. Aurangabad 1

13. Bhandara 1

14. Jalgoan 3

15. Chanderpur 3
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1 2 3 4

16. Mumbai Suburban 4

17. Wardha 1

18. Raigad 2

22. Manipur 1. Chura Chand Pur 2

2. Imphal East 2

3. Tamenglong 1

4. Ukhrul 1

5. Senapati 1

23. Meghataya 1. Ri-Bhoi 2

2. West Garo Hills 1

3. East Garo Hills 4

24. Mizoram 1 . Aizawal 2

2. Lunglei ‘1

3. Chanpnai 1

25. Nagaland 1. Dimapur 2

2. Kohima 2

3. Mokokchung 1

26. Odisha 1. Angul 2

2. Bargarh 1

3. Mayurbhanj 3

4. Ganjam 5

5. Kalahandi 1

6. Khurda 8

7. Bolangir 2

8. Sundergarh 3

9. Cuttack 4

10. Dhenkanal 1

11. Jharsuguda 1

12. Keonjhar 1

13. Koraput 2

14. Puri 1


[27 APR., 2012] 163Written Answers to Unstarred Questions

1 2 3 4

15. Sambalpur 1

16. Boudh 1

17. Gajapati 1

18. Malkangiri 1

19. Nabrangpur 1

20. Rayagada 1

21. Kandhamal 1

22. Bhadrak 1

23. Subarnapur 1

24. Deogarh 1

25. Jajpur 1

26. Nuapada 2

27. Nayagarh 1

28. Kendrapara 1

29. Balasore 1

30. Jagatsinghpur 1

31. Raurkela 1

27, Puducherry 1. Puducherry 2

2. Mahe 1

3. Karaikal 1

28. Punjab 1. Kapurthala 3

2. Ferozepur 4

3. Gurdaspur 2

4. Jalandhar 8

5. Tarantaran 2

6. Fazilka 2

7. Mohali 2

8. Fatehgarh 1

9. Sangrur 1
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1 2 3 4

10. Hoshiyarpur 1

11. Amritsar 2

12. Ludhiana 3

13. Barnala 1

14. Bathinda 4

15. Sas Nagar Mohali 2

16. Faridkot 1

17. Patiala 4

18. Pathankot 5

29. Rajasthan 1. Ajmer 4

2. Alwar 2

3. Ganganagar 8

4. Banswara 1

5. Baran 3

6. Bharatpur 1

7. Bhilwara 1

8. Churu 1

9. Jaisalmer 4

10. Tonk 3

11. Sawaimadhopur 2

12. Jaipur 7

13. Jhunjhunu 3

14. Jodhpur 6

15. Karauli 1

16. Kota 2

17. Sirohi 1

18. Sikar 1

19. Udaipur 3

20. Dungarpur 1
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1 2 3 4

21. Bikaner 4

22. Chittorgarh 1

23. Rajsamand 1

24. Barmer 2

25. Jhalawar 1

30. Sikkim 1. East Sikkim 2

31. Tamil Nadu 1. Vellore 2

2. Tiruvallur 4

3. Chennai 7

4. Nanchi Puram 5

5. Coimbatore 2

6. Madurai 2

7. Ramanatha Puram 2

8. Thiruvanamalai 1

9. Sivagauga 2

10. Dindigul 1

11. Dharmapuri 1

12. Kanyakumari 1

13. Virudunagar 1

14. Parambalur 1

15. Nilgiri 3

16. Tiruchirapalli 2

17. Triunelveli 1

18. Cuddalore 1

19. Thanjavur 1

32. Tripura 1. West Tri£ura 5

2. South Tripura 1

3. Unakoti 1

4. North Tripura 1

5. Dhalai 1
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1 2 3 4

33. Uttar Pradesh 1. Aligarh 1

2. Allahabad 9

3. Sultanpur 2

4. Azamgarh 1

5. Balliya 1

6. Balrampur 1

7. Barabanki 1

8. Bareilly 6

9. Basti 1

10. Bulandshahar 1

11. Sonebhadra 3

12. Deoria 2

13. Ghazipur 1

14. Gonda 2

15. Gorakhpur 2

16. Gautam Budh Nagar 3

17. Jhansi 4

18. Lucknow 10

19. Mathura 3

20. Mau 1

21. Moradabad 1

22. Chandauli 1

23. Muzaffar Nagar 1

24. Rae Bareli 1

25. Ram Pur 1

26. Sita Pur 1

27. Unnao 1

28. Varanasi 4

29. Ghaziabad 4

30. Badaun 1
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1 2 3 4

31. lakhim Pur Kheri 1

32. Kanpur Dehat (Ramabai Nagar) 1

33. Pilibhit 1

34. Etah 1

35. Maboba 1

36. Mahamaya Nagar 1

37. Lalitpur 2

38. Etawa 1

39. Chitrakoot 1

40. Agra 3

41. Panchsheel Nagar 1

42. Faizabad 1

43. Farukhabad 1

44. Ferozabad 1

45. Kanpur Nagar 9

46. Meerut 3

47. Baghpat 1

48. Saharanpur 1

49. Shahjahanpur 2

50. Oriya 1

34. Uttrakhand 1. Almora 2

2. Rudrapryag 1

3. Nainital 3

4. Dehradun 14

5. Chamoli 4

6. Bagesuwar 2

7. Udham singh nagar 1

8. Champawat 3

9. Tehrigarwal 2

10. Pavri 3
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1 2 3 4

11. Puthora garh 3

12. Uttarakhand 2

13. Hardwar 3

35. West Bengal 1 Purulia 1

2. Jalpaiguri 7

3. Burdwan 7

4. Howrah 2

5. Uttar Dinajpur 1

6. 24 Parganas (North) 10

7. 24 Parganas (South) 2

8. Midnapur (West) 6

9. Kolkata 4

10. Dakshin Dinajpur 1

11. Birbhum 2

12. Nadia 2

13. Cooch Behar 2

14. Hooghly 1

15. Malda 3

16. Darjeeling 5

17. Midnapur East 1

18. Murshidapur 1

Statement-II

State-wise details of Kendriya Vidyalayas under construction of which land has been allotted but construction work not started Sl. Name of State Name of Kendriya Present Status and Reasons No. Vidyalaya for non starting work

1 2 3 4

1. Andhra Pradesh (i) Mahabubnagar

2. Assam (i) Halflong Tenders will be issued taking into account the available
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1 2 3 4

resources and commitments.

3. Chattisgarh (i) Jashpur

4. Jammu and Kashmir (i) Chenani

5. Karnataka (i) No. 3, Belgaum

6. Odisha (i) Rayagada

(ii) Bhadrak

7. Uttar Pradesh (1) Deoria

8. Delhi (i) Sec. 5, Narela Approval of drawings by local body is awaited. CPWD has already been requested for expediting the approval at the earliest.

(ii) Khichripur Approval of drawings by local body is awaited. KVS is persuing the construction agency for expediting the approval of drawings.

(iii) Sector 22 Rohini The case regarding dismantling of existing unsafe temporary classroom is pending in the CBI Court as these temporary classrooms are obstructing the planning of main building.

(iv) Sector 25 Rohini -do-

9. Madhya Pradesh (1) No. 3 Sagar Work awarded by CPWD but could not be started due to non-availability of approach road to site. The matter has already been taken up with District Administration for resolving the issue.

10. Maharashtra (i) Dhule On the allotment of land, the work has been sanctioned to
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1 2 3 4

CPWD. However, at belated stage, local administration informed that a development road is passing through land allotted to this KV.

Accordingly, stop order has been given to CPWD till

resolving the issue. The

matter has been taken up

with the concerned office for

resolving the issue.

National Bal Bhawan

2574. SHRI BALWINDER SINGH BHUNDER: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 3361 given in the Rajya Sabha on 2 September, 2011 and state:

(a) the latest position of recruitment of a regular Director, National Bal

Bhawan (NBB);

(b) whether there is any change from search-cum-selection committee procedure;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor;

(d) the latest position on internal audit objections and whether responsibility has been fixed;

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons for delay;

(f) whether it is a fact that salary payment to contract/casual staff and to vendors who have supplied goods has been pending for months together;

(g) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(h) whether responsibility for the delay has been fixed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) to (c) Sir, the advertisement for recruitment to the post of regular Director, NBB has been published in the leading daily newspapers (English and Hindi); the last date for receipt of applications is 30th April, 2012. 56 applications have since been received for the said post. There is no change in Search-cum-Selection Committee procedure.

(d) and (e) Based on the findings of the Internal Audit Report, responsibility

